GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT DISPUR, BLOCK 'F', 2nd FLOOR, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the th8 August, 2023

<u>eCF No.337800</u>: In pursuance of Clause 3 of Article 166 of the Constitution of India and all powers enabling in this behalf, the Governor of Assam is pleased to direct that the following power shall be delegated to District Commissioner cum Chairman of DDMA under Delegation of Financial Powers Rules, 2022:

Nature of Power	Extent	Authority	General condition
	of Power		
1	2	3	4
Issuing Administrative approval and sanction for undertaking Petty/Minor works due to Disaster, i.e. temporary nature of works, repairing of infrastructure like damaged School, Primary health center, Electric pole and wires, Anganwadi, Panchayat Ghar ,Community Hall and other Public assets	Full Power	District Commissioner cum Chairman, DDMA	a. Subject to Budget Provision
			b. This power is delegated only for petty/minor works within the stipulated monetary limits,as reflected in Rule 20 of DFPR, 2022
			c. Subject to observation of Criteria as laid down in the Guidelines of the State Disaster Response Fund(list of Items & Norms of Assistance)
			d. Approval of Circle Level Task Force Committee
			e. Approval of DDMA
			f. The District Commissioner will disburse fund to concerned beneficiaries through DBT only.
			g. This delegation of Financial Power will be applicable in case of flood related works for the period from 1 st April to

1/246899/2023

			31 st October every year.		
This order will come into force with immediate effect.					

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Finance Department

Memo eCF No.337800 -A Copy to:

Dated Dispur, the 8 August, 2023

- 1. The Accountant General, Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 2. P.S. to the Principal Secretary, Finance Department for kind information of Principal Secretary
- 3. P.S. to the Principal Secretary, Revenue & Disaster Management Department for kind information of Principal Secretary.
- 4. All District Commissioners.
- 5. All Sr.F.A. / F.A. / Sr.F&AO / F&AO / TO
- 6. Content Manager, Finance (Establishment -B) Department for necessary uploading.
- 7. The Deputy Director of Printing, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for publication in the next issue of Assam Gazette.

By Order etc

e-Signed

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

Finance(Estt-B) Departmer